

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FILED

09/29/23

04:59 PM

R2301007

Implementing Senate Bill 846 Concerning
Potential Extension of Diablo Canyon
Power Plant Operations

R.23-01-007

**CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE ASSOCIATION'S REPLY BRIEF ON
PHASE 1 TRACK 2 ISSUES**

Evelyn Kahl
General Counsel and Director of Policy
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE
ASSOCIATION
One Concord Center
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1150
Concord, CA 94520
Phone: (510) 980-9459
Email: regulatory@cal-cca.org

Tim Lindl
Nikhil Vijaykar
KEYES & FOX LLP
580 California Street, 12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Phone: (408) 621-3256
Email: tlindl@keyesfox.com
nvijaykar@keyesfox.com

September 29, 2023

SUBJECT INDEX

I. THE COMMISSION SHOULD ENSURE CUSTOMERS PAYING FOR DCPD’S EXTENDED OPERATIONS RECEIVE THE BENEFITS DCPD’S EXTENSION WILL GENERATE (SCOPING ISSUE 5).....5

 A. Allocating DCPD’s RA attributes will offset some of the burden ratepayers will bear to fund DCPD’s continued operation, consistent with the Legislature’s intent.....5

 B. CalCCA does not object to PG&E’s recommended modifications to CalCCA’s RA allocation proposal.....8

 C. The Commission should direct PG&E to offer voluntary allocations of DCPD’s GHG-free attributes to the LSEs whose customers fund DCPD’s extended operations9

II. CALCCA DOES NOT OBJECT TO AN EQUAL CENTS PER KILOWATTHOUR STATEWIDE RATE (SCOPING ISSUE 4)11

III. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Center for Biological Diversity v. Dep’t of Conservation, etc., 36 Cal. App. 5th 210 (3d Dist. 2019) 5

Statutes

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 454.53(a)..... 10
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 454.53(b)(5);..... 10
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 712.8(q). 10

Commission Decisions

D.14-06-050 8

Legislation

SB 846..... 5, 7

Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 13.12..... 1
